#### DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2024 No.

# The North East Mayoral Combined Authority (Establishment and Functions) Order 2024

### PART 3

Transfer of Functions, Property, Rights, Assets and Liabilities and associated provision

### **Statutory Officers**

- 11.—(1) The Combined Authority must designate the person who, immediately before 7th May 2024, held the role of Chief Finance Officer, such person having had responsibility for the proper administration of its financial affairs within the meaning of section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985 (financial administration)(1), in the Newcastle Upon Tyne, North Tyneside and Northumberland Combined Authority, to be its Chief Finance Officer.
- (2) The Combined Authority must designate the person who, immediately before 7th May 2024, held the role of Head of Paid Service, within the meaning of section 4 of the 1989 Act (designation and reports of head of paid service), in the Newcastle Upon Tyne, North Tyneside and Northumberland Combined Authority, to be its Head of Paid Service.
- (3) The Combined Authority must designate the person who, immediately before 7th May 2024, held the role of Monitoring Officer, within the meaning given in section 5 of the 1989 Act (designation and reports of monitoring officer), in the Newcastle Upon Tyne, North Tyneside and Northumberland Combined Authority, to be its Monitoring Officer.
- (4) The Combined Authority must designate the person who, immediately before 7th May 2024, held the role of Scrutiny Officer, within the meaning of section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (scrutiny officers)(2), in the Durham, Gateshead, South Tyneside and Sunderland Combined Authority, to be its Scrutiny Officer.
- (5) In the event that any of the posts listed in paragraph (1) or (4) lies vacant immediately before, or on, 7th May 2024, the Combined Authority must as soon as reasonably practicable designate a new person to that post.

<sup>(1) 1985</sup> c. 51

<sup>(2) 2000</sup> c. 22; section 9FB was inserted by paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the 2011 Act.